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MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. 
Actuaries and Consultants 

Suite 1850 
8500 Normandale 1..akt' Boule,·ard 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437 
Telephone: 612/897-5300 

Fax: 612/897-5301 

Jan u ;,.i ry 14. 1 99 ~ 

Mi1meapo •.• Teachers Retirement Fund Association 
7.30 Se, ml A venue South 
815 cavcy Builuing 
Mi1meapolis. Mi1mesota 55402 

Re: July 1, 1992 Actuarial Val11atio11 Report 

Dear Karen: 

Enclosed please find the actuarial valuation repon for the Minneapolis Teachers· Retirement Fund 
Association as of July l. J 992. • 

Please· refer to the Commentary Section of the report .for a discussion of the following changes which 
have heen reflected in this 1992 valuation of the Fund. 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

\ 

Contrihution rates for Coordinated Memhers have increa.,ed from 4.507, to 5.507, of payroll . 
effective July I. 1993; 

Additional supplemental contrihutions effc.ctive July I. 1994 for tenninating Ba."ic r..1emhers 
have heen reflecteu; 

Liahility for Memhers on leave of ahsence has heen recognized: 

The timing of contrihutions assumed in calculating the Present Value of. Future 
Compensation for Nonna] Cost purposes ha.~ hecn changed from heginning nf year to miJ-
year to rnn.fonn with the Actuarial Standards: and • 

The post-retirement a.,sumed rate of interest wa., increa."ed from 8.0W/r to 8.50C/, per aimum 
to hetter confonn with current pla11 provisions. 
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Karen Kilhcrg. CFP page 2 January 14. JlJlJ_~ 

Please nmtal'I us at (6 I 2) t-:97-~~()() wi1h your 4ues1ions/rnmments rnnceming the enclosed rcp,in. 

Sincerely. 

/~~ /{. ~~ 
Lance M. Bunna. FSA 
Actuary 

Enclosure 

cc: Steven J. Schugel, MTRFA 
Thomas K. Custis, M&R Milwaukee 

«Lawrence A. Manin. LCPR 
Phillip Kapler, MN Department of Finance 
Terrence J. Ward. Coopers & Lyhrand 
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MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. 
Actuaries and Consultants 

Suite 1850 
8500 Normandale Lake Boule,·ard 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437 
Telephone: 612/897-5300 

Fax: 612/897-5301 

January 14, 1993 

Legislative Commission on 
Pensions and Retirement 
55 State Office Building 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 

Re: Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 

Commission Memhers: 

Pursuant the tenns of our actuarial services contract, we have performed an actuarial valuation of the 
Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund as of July 1, 1992. 

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the actuarial assumptions 
upon which our calculations have heen made. We have relied on the hasic employee data and asset 
figures as suhmitted by the Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund. 

On the hasis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this 
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 
356.215, Minnesota Statutes, and the requirements of the Stand~ds of Actuarial Work, adopted hy the 
Commission on July 8, 1992. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/ 

c/~#f.~ 
Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A. 
Consulting Actuary 

Lance M. Burma, F.S.A., M.A.A.A. 
Actuary 
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Minneapolis Tearhrrs· Rrtiremrnt Fund 

Report Highlights 
( dollars in 1/Jous1111ds) 

A. CONTRIBUTIONS (Table 11) 

I. Statutory Contrihutions - Chapter l54A 
c7i, of Payrnl 1 

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356 
7,, of Payrnl I 

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency): (A l-A2) 

B. FUNDING RATIOS 

I. Accrued Benefit, Funding Ratio 

a. Current Assets (Tahle I) 

h. Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8) 

c. Funding Ratio: (a/h) 

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio 

a. Current Assets (Table I) 

h. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9) 

c. Funding Ratio: (a/h) 

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8) 

July I. 1991 
Valuation 

16.9(1(,1,, 

30.5Ylr 

$424,677 

$ 779,570 

54.48C/o 

$424,667 

$ 826,574 

51.38% 

a. Current and Expected Future Assets $ 616,675 

b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations $ 989,755 

c. Funding Ratio: (a/h) 62.30% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

July I. Jl)l).2 

Valuation 

( I I.57)flr* 

457.978 

795.rnm 

57.609,·, 

457,978 

840,840 

54.47c7r 

$ 670,786* 

$ I.012.509 

* See "Changes in Plan Provisions" and "Changes in Actuarial ~ssumptions" in Commentary 
Section of this report. 



Minrwapolis Teachrrs' Rt..'tirrmrnt Fund 
Report High/igt,ts 

(dollars in 1ho11sc111ds) 

C. PLAN PARTICIPANTS 

1. Active Members 

a. Number (Tahlc 3) 

h. Projected Annual Earnings 

C. Average Annual Earnings (Actual $) 

d. Average Age 

e. Average Service 

f. Additional Members on Leave of Absence 

2. Others 

a. Service Retirements (Table 4) 

b. Disability Retirements (Table 6) 

C. Survivors (Table 5) 

d. Deferred Retirements (Table 7) 

e. Tenninated Other Non-Vested (Table 7) 

f. Total 

* Valued as Deferred Retirements. 

** Revised from prior report. 

- 2 -

July I. 1991 
Valuation 

3.169 

$ 126,X0.5 

$ 40.0 I 4 

45.1 

12.6** 

255 

2,337 

39 

193 

492 

131 

3,192 

July I. I lJlJ~ 
ValuatiPll 

J.635 

$ 145.767 

$ 40.llll 

43.7 

11.0 

109* 

2,356 

44 

196 

516 

134 

3,246 
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Purpose 

Minneapolis Tearhl'rs' Retirement Fund 
Commentary 

The purpose or this valuation is to detcnninc the financial status of the Pl;m. To achic\'e this pu1p1sc. 
an actuarial valuation is maJe at the heginning of each fiscal year as re4uireJ hy Section 356.215 of 
Minnesota Statutes. 

Report Highlights 

The financial status of the Plan can he measureJ by three Jiffcrent funJing ratios: 

The Accrued Bene.fit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status anJ. when viewed 
over a period of years. presents a view of the funding progress. It is based upon benefits which 
have been earned by service to the valuation date. This year's ratio is 57.60o/c. The 
corresponding ratio for the prior year was 54.48% • 

The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status and funding progress. 
It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been use by the State. For 1992 
the ratio is 54.47%, which is an increase from the 1991 value of 51.38% 

The Projected Benefit Funding RathJ is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the 
contribution level. This year's ratio of 66.25% shows that the current statutory contributions 
are insufficient. 

Asset Information (Tables I and 2) 
Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only one third of 
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because market values (which include all 
unrealized gains and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changes in the contribution 
requirements from year to year. 

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table 1 on lines Fl tQ F6. It combines 
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and __ one-third of the difference between the market 
value and cost value of those assets. 

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used fo indicate that the value was detennined for use in this 
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter phrase 
will he used in the remainder of this report. 

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8) 
An actuarial halance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding. 
The Current Benefit Ohligation used to measure current funding level is calculated in accordance with 
Statement No. 5 of the Govenunental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those requirements are: 



For Active Members - salary and service arc projected to retirement to determine benefits ror 
each membn :md the ratiu of credited service -to total service establishes the portion of the 
projected hcnclit to he used in calculating the current funding level. 

Fur Non-active Members - tile discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases 
where benefits have not conunenced. 

GAS// Disclosure 
The Current Benefit Obligation :mwunts in Table 8 arc required to he disclosed by Statement No . .5 of 
the Governmental Acn1unting Standards Board (GASS). However, Statement No . .5 uses the te1111s 
"Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation" rather than 
"Current Benefit Obligation". 

The July I. 1992 Pension Benefit Ohligation repo11ed in Tahlc 8 is reformatted for GASB repor1ing 
purposes in the following table: 

Retirees and heneficiaries currently re~eiving $ 433,790,000 
benefits and tenninated employees not yet 
receiving benefits 

Current Employees 

Accumulated employee contributions $ 112,492 ,000* 
including allocated investment income 

Employer-financed vested 

Employer-financed non-vested 

Total Pension Benefit Obligation 

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost 

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets 

Funded Ratio 

*Estimated 

Actuarial Cost Method (Table 9) 

$ 

223,065,000 

25,733,000 

795,080,000 

$ 441,289,000 
---------$ 353,791,000 

55.50% 

The approach used by the State of Minnesota to detennine contribution sufficiency is the Entry Age 
Nonna! Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is that it allocates costs as a 
level of percentage of payroll. 

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table -9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates the 
two techniques for allocating liabilities of active 'Members to past and future. As noted in the prior 
section, the balance sheet allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of service. 
The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year will be a constant percentage 
of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all future benefits the same way (see line 
F of Table 8 and line A6, column I, of Table 9). 

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liahility is computed under the Entry Age Nonna! Actuarial Cost 
Method by comparing the liabilities allocated to past service (Actuarial Accrued Liahility) to the 
Current Assets. This amount, line B3, is funded over the remaining years to the amortization date hy a 
series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payroll each year. 



The payments ,viii increase 6.5'/r carh year because that is the assumed rate of increase in payrnll. 
Although the payment schedule \\'ill he adequate to amorti1e the existing unfunded. the lower 
payments in the earlier years will not he sufficient to cover the interest on the unfunded liability. After 
a few years. the annual payment will cover the interest ~md also repay a pm1ion or the unfunded. 

Sources <f Aclllaria/ Gains and Losses (Tablf 10) 
The assumptions used in making the calculatinns using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Mctlwd 
arc hased on long-term expectations. Each year. the actual experience will deviate from the long-te1111 
expectation. For an ~malysis of the major components of the Actuarial Gain or Loss refer to Table I 0. 

In prior valuations of the Fund. no liability ,vas recognized for Memhers on leave of ahscnce. 
However. we feel that at a minimum. liahility fnr return of Mcmhcr contrihutions. or if greater. the 
value of the Mcmher's Llefcrred vcstcu hcnefit should he reflected in the valuation of the Fund. 
Recognition of these henetits results in ~m additional liahility of $2.198.()()0 for Deferred Retirements. 

Co11tributio11 S1{[ficie11cy (Table I I) 
This report detennines the adequacy of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory 
Contributions to the Required Contributions. 

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356. consist of: 

Nonna! Costs based on the Entry Age Nonna! Actuarial Cost Method. 

A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 

An Allowance for Expenses. 

Tahle 11 shows the Fund has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is 15.86c7r 
compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 27.43%. 

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 
Effective July I, 1992, the post-retirement interest rate used to detennine plan costs was changed from 
8.00% to 8.50% per annum. Prior to 1992, an 8.00% post-retirement interest rate assumption was 
used to account for discretionary post-retirement adjustments which could be given by the Board if the 
time weighted rate of return on Fund assets over the prior 3 years exceeded 8.00%. However, 
effective July I, 1989, paragraph 30.4 of the Articles of Incorporation of the Minneapolis Teachers' 
Retirement Fund Association states that such discretionary increases will only be granted if the time 
weighted rate of return on Fund assets over the prior 3 years exceeds the greater of (I) 8.00%, or (2) 
the JX>St-retirement interest rate assumption specified in Minnesota Statutes Section 356.215 
Suhdivision 4d {currently 8.50Ck per annum). Since discretionary increases are only granted to the 
extent the rate of return on Fund assets exceeds 8.50% per annum, we feel that the most appropriate 
post-retirement interest rate assumption for the Fund is 8.50% per annum. This change in the post­
retirement interest rate a~sumption results in a decrease of $40,860,000 in the Plan's unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability; and a decrease of $36,950,000 in the Plan's unfunded current benefit 
obligation. 

Paragraph X.I.4 of the Actuarial Standards reyuires that the Actuarial Present Value of Future 
Compensation for purposes of detennining the Nonna! Cost of the Fund be calculated assuming mid­
year payments. Previously, beginning 6f year payments were assumed. This change in methodology 
results in an increase of 0.76%1 of payroll in the Nonna! Cost and Contrihution Deficiency of the 
Fund. 

- 5 -
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All other actuarial assumptions and methods described in Table 12 arc tile same as those used in tile 
prior actuarial valuation of the Fund. 

Changes in Pim, Prol'isions 
Effective July I. 1993. the employer contribution rate for coordinated members is 5.5( )<It of salary 
(currently 4_5r1, nf salary). Table 8. Item B. I has been calculated taking into acrnunt the increase in 
employer contribution rate for comdinated members. Hmvever. in acrortl~mce with the Standards for 
Actuarial Work adopted July 8. I 99~. all items contained in Tables I I. 11 A ~md 11 B reflect statutory 
contribution rates in effect on July I. 199~. Had the ne,v employer contribution rates hecn in effect 
on July I. I 992. Statutory Contributions would have been 16.33(1,, of payroll resulting in a delicicncy 
of 11. )()<7<, of payroll. 

Effective July I. 1994, acJcJitional employer contributions will continue to he macJe for all Basic 
Mcmhers tenninating service during the prior plan year. This legislation is an attempt to mitigate the 
effect of a shift from Basic to Coordinated payroll which was causing recurring decreases in the 
Fund's funded status. Since the methodology already used to detennine the Present Value of Expected 
Future Statutory Supplemental Contrihutions already assumes no shi11 in payroll from Basic to 
Coordinated, no change in this calculation is required as a result of this legislation. 

All other plan provisions listed in Tahles 1.3A and 13B are the same as those reflected in the prior 
actuarial valuation of the Fund. 

Reconciliation of Funding Ratios and Contribution Sufficiency (Deficiency) 
The following tahle presents a reconciliation of the Funding Ratios and Contrihution Sufficiency 
(Deficiency) presented in this report to those presented in the prior report. This tahle summarizes the 
effects of the various accounting changes, new benefits recognized, actuarial method changes and plan 
changes described throughout the Commentary Section of this report. 



lfrrn11ciliatio11 ri Funding lfotios l/1/(/ Co11rrih11tio11 St(/.7i'cic'11cy (l>tficic'nn·J 

Accrued Accr11ed Pn ijcctcd 
Contrihut ion Bcncrit Liability Bcncrit 
Sufficiency Funding Funding Funding 
(Deficiency) Ratio Ratio Ratio 

Value 011 July I. I 991 ( 13.59)11'- 54.48 (!,, 51.38% 6::!.3()</i 

Fund Experience During 1991-92 0. 941/r-. 0.7 I <I, 0.69<k 0.95</r 

Benefits Newly Recognized 

Mem hers on Leave of A hscnce (0.07)9,, (O. l 5)7r· (0.} 3)Cl, (0. I 3Ylr 

Change in Actuarial Assumptions and 
Methods 

Calculation of Present Value of 
Future Compensation (0.76)% 0.00% 0.00.% (2.21 )llr 

Change to 8.50% Post-Retirement 

Interest Rate 1.91% 2.56% 2.53Clc 3.989c 

Plan Changes 

Increase in Coordinated Plan 
Contribution Rate effective 
July I, 1993 ().00% 0.00% O.OOo/r l .369r 

Additional Employer 
Contributions for Tenninating 
Basic Members effective 
July I, 1994 * 0.00% 0.00% * 

Value on July I, I 992 (11.57)% 57.60% 54.47% 66.25LJr 

* This statutory change would have had a positive effect on these items except that prior valuation 
procedures did not reflect the expected future erosion in the combined statutory contribution rate 
which was bound to occur as the percentage of Basic Members decreased. 



TABLE I 

Minnt>apolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Accounting Balance Sheet 

(dollars in thousands) 

July I. 1992 

Market Cost 
Value Value 

A. ASSETS 

I. Cash. Equivalents. Sl1011-Tcnn Securities $ 55.847 $ 55.847 

2. Investments 

a. Fixed Income 147.131 145.660 

h. Equity 228.243 179,462 

C. Real Estate 54.651 54.651 

3. Equity in)v1innesota Post-Retirement Investment Fund 0 0 

(MPRIF) 

4. Other 14.758 14.599 

B. TOT AL ASSETS $ 500,630 $ 450.219 

C. AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE $ 8.930 $ 8.930 

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 

1. Member Reserves $ 252,999 $ 252.999 

2. Employer Reserves 164.731 114.663 

3. MPRIF Reserves 0 () 

4. Non-MPRIF Reserves 73,627 73.627 

5. Total Assets Available for Benefits $ 491,357 $ 441,289 

E. TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE AND ASSETS 
AV AI~ABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 500,287 $ 450.219 

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS 

1. Cost Value of Assets Available for Benefits (05) $ 441.289 

2. Market Value (05) $ 491,357 

3. Cost Value (D5) 441,289 

4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3) $ 50,068 

5. 1/3 of Market Over Cost: (F4)/3 I 6,689 

6. Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+F5) $ 457,978 

- 8 -
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TABLE 2 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirrment Fund 
Change In Assets Available For Benefits 

(dollars in thousands) 

Year Ending June 30. I 992 
Mark.ct CllSI 

Value Value 

A. ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD $ 452.408 $ 410.Sl 1 

B. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. Memher Contributions $ 10,307 $ llU07 

2. Employer Contributions 13,638 13.638 

3. Investment Income 21,532 21.532 

4. MPRIF Income 0 0 

5. Net Realized Gain (Loss) 28,446 28.446 

6. Other 0 0 

7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) 8,471 0 

8. Total Revenue $ 82,394 $ 73.923 

-, 
( 

C. OPERATING EXPENSES 

1. Service Retirements $ 36,730 $ 36.7.30 

2. Disability Benefits 549 549 

3. Survivor Benefits 2,205 2.205 

4. Refunds 1,000 l.O(X) 

5. Administrative Expenses 885 885 

6. Investment Expenses 2,076 2.076 

7. Total Disbursements $ 43,445 $ 43.445 

D. OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES 0 0 

E. ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD $ 49IJ57 $ 441.289 

i ' 

- 9 -

'-----------------MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.-------------,---~--__) 



J 
\.__ 

T,\BLE J 

Minneapolis Teachers' Rrtirrmrnt Fund 
Active Members as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE <I 1-4 5-9 I 0-14 I 5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ TOTAL 

<25 59 2 61 

25<~9 157 82 21 260 

30-34 162 144 139 8 453 

35-39 IOI 122 LB .38 11 405 

4()-44 80 . 162 128 83 84 72 6()9 

45-49 53 98 116 72 88 288 84 799 

50-54 23 63 72 57 43 122 165 23 568 

55-59 11 34 28 16 34 81 71 43 318 

60-64 2 15 5 15 15 31 26 23 132 

65+ 6 2 3 3 5 4 6 30 

ALL 649 728 644 292 278 599 350 95 3,635 

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE sl H 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL 

<25 14,407 23,933 14,719 

25-29 17,690 26,333 28,685 21,304 

30-34 20.699 29,631 31,984 34,978 27,253 

35-39 20,744 32,492 36,907 39,741 42,613 31,967 

40-44 21,692 33,129 40,900 42,588 45,804 48,4-12 38,104 

45-49 22,291 33,700 41,398 45,832 46,122 48,205 49,797 43,443 

50-54 25,349 33,553 41,390 45,122 47,556 48,800 50,868 51,635 45,472 

55-59 17,376 35,722 41,273 44)20 43,726 47,007 50,656 50,902 45,121 

60-64 23,912 30,524 43,495 40,952 41,121 50,303 49,347 48,027 44,707 

65+ 4,935 19,712 24,694 34,468 37,97 I 49,275 48,372 52,797 38,219 

ALL I 9,753 31,610 37,883 43,226 45,458 48,306 50,427 50,503 37,653 

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE 

<l 1-4 

12,819 23,012 24,397 

10-14 

12,622 

15-19 20-24 

12,637 28,936 

25-29 

17,649 

30+ 

4,798 

TOTAL 

136,870 



J 

TABLE 4 

Minneapolis Teadu~rs, Rt.1tin.1 nwnt Fund 
Service Retirements as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE s.l. 1-4 5-9 I 0-14 I 5-19 2()-24 25+ TOTAL 
<50 I 

5()-54 11 29 4() 

.55-59 28 97 22 147 

60-64 43 205 106 31 3X5 

65-69 9 119 1X4 107 13 2 434. 

70-74 24 108 196 37 2 36X 

75-79 2 26 138 122 1 1 3 302 

80-84 3 162 79 16 260 

85+ 53 170 196 419 

ALL 93 476 446 475 387 -264 215 2,356 

AVERA(iE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL 
<50 10,581 10.581 

50-54 27.400 12,195 16,377 

55-59 30,550 24,887 9,718 23,696 

60-64 22,787 22,474 22,099 14,328 21.750 

65-69 23,547 20,310 17,819 21,830 6,105 7,414 19,211 

70-74 35,248 20,232 17,252 17,025 12,455 13,987 16,874 

75-79 - 10,121 19,598 14,199 13,408 9,968 5,060 14,072 

80-84 7,500 10,843 10,286 11,126 10.653 

85+ - 13,541 11,829 10,116 11.245 

ALL 25,747 21,634 18,403 17,050 12,016 11,273 10,121 16,469 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED 

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 

2,394 I 0,298 8,208 8,099 4,650 

20-24 

2,976 

25+ 

2,176 

TOTAL 
38,80 l 



( 

TABLE 5 

Minneapolis Teaclwrs, Retiremt.:1nt Fund 
Survivors as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S RETIREMENT* 

AGE <I 1-4 5~9 .li!:1.± 15-19 20-24 25+ TOTAL 

<50 6 8 20 5 .~9 

50-54 I 2 

55-59 4 3 3 11 

6()-64 3 IO 14 2 29 

65-69 2 8 16 2 28 

70-74 6 JO 2 19 

75-79 8 10 2 2 ')"' _ _.., 

80-84 9 9 4 22 

85+ ·s . 14 23 

ALL 0 17 38 71 29 2-1 20 196 

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S RETIREMENT 

AGE s1. 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL 

<50 - 10,690 3.770 6.18 I 4,308 6.140 

50-54 - 50,372 9.222 29,797 

55-59 - 23,603 13,557 12,578 1(),158 16.634 

60-64 4,390 20,578 16,421 8,807 16,085 

65-69 - 11,630 17,345 14,769 6,531 14,692 

70-74 - 20,414 11,898 14,355 14,175 13,879 

75-79 - 13,687 7,555 10,955 8,551 7,591 9,389 

80-84 - 10,829 14,323 8,208 11,782 

85+ 6,416 - 10,439 11,071 10.649 

ALL 0 15,634 13,581 11,712 9,816 11,551 10,151 I 1.957 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S 
RETIREMENT 

<I 

0 

1-4 

266 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 

516 831 285 243 

25+ TOTAL 

203 2,344 

* Due to insufficient data, this table is based upon the Member's date of retirement rather than the 
Member's date of death. 

- 12 -
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TABLE 6 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Disability Retirements as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS DISABLED 

AGE <I J.:± 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ TOTAL 
<50 2 3 

50-54 I 

• 55-59 2 3 6· 

60-64 2 4 

65-69 4 6 

70-74 6 3 10 

75-79 5 4 9 

80-84 1 2 4 

85+ 1 1 

ALL 0 6 6 6 14 6 6 44 

A VER.\GE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS DISABLED 

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 · 25+ ALL 

<50 - 28.869 16,599 20,689 

50-54 - 18.697 18,697 

55-59 8,925 22,028 8,429 15,394 

60-64 - 18.442 - 19,590 8,981 16,364 

64-69 - 16,142 18,750 14,406 17,592 

70-74 - 10,486 11,849 12,422 11,885 

75-79 9,230 8,544 8,925 

80-84 9,160 10,774 4,943 8.913 

85+ 4,236 4,236 

ALL () 17,050 19,237 17,513 10,660 I 1,300 7,226 13,254 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS DISABLED 

<l 
() 

u 
102 

5-9 10-14 

115 105 

- 13 -

15-19 20-24 

149 68 

TOTAL 

583 
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TABLE 7 

l\tinneapolis Tearhers' Retirement Fund 
Reconciliation of Members 

Te1rni11atcd 

Deferred Other 
Actives* Retirement Non-Vested 

A. ON JUNE 30. 199 I 3.424 492 13 I 

B. ADDITIONS 468 66 
,.,.., 
J."1 

C. DELETIONS 

I. Service Retirement (80) (5) 

2. Disahility 

3. Death - Survivor 

4. Death - Other 

5. Tenninated - Deferred (66) 

6. Tenninated - Refund (42) (4) (30) 

7. Tenninated - Other Non-Vested CB) 

8. Returned as Active 7 (7) 

D. DATA ADJUSTMENTS 66 (26) 

I. Vested 2,737 

:( 2. Non-Vested 1,007 

E. TOTAL ON June 30,.1992 3,744 516 134 

Recipients 

Retirement 
A1muitants Disabled Survivors 

A. ON JUNE 30, 1991 2,337 39 193 

B. ADDITIONS 85 16 

C. DELETIONS 

I. Service Retirement 

2. Death (90) (7) 

3. Amrnity Expired (6) 

4. Returned as Active 

D. DATA ADJUSTMENTS 24 5 

E. TOT AL ON June 30, 1992 2,356 44 196 

* Includes mcmhcrs on leave of ahsence. 

- 14 -
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TABLE 8 

Minnrapolis Trachrrs• Rrtirrml'n1 Fund 
Actuarial Balance Sheet 

( dollcll"S in r/Jousancls) 

July I. 199~ 

A. CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I. F6) $ 457.97X 

B. EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS 

1. Present Value of Expectcu Future Statutory Supplemental Contrihutions 4 I. U9* 

2. Present Value of Future Nonna! Costs 171.669 

3,. Total Expccteu Future Assets 212)-:08 

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS $ 670.786 

·D. CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS · Non-Vested Vested Total 

1. Benefit Recipients 

a. Retirement Amrnities $ $ 392,775 $ 392.775 

b. Disahility Benefits 6,356 6.356 

C. Survi\'ing Spouse and Child 15,859 15.859 
Benefits 

2. Deferreu Retirements With Future 18.543 18.543 

{ 
Augmentation 

3. Fonner Members Without Vested 257 257 
Rights 

4. Active Members 

a. Retirement Annuities 1,574 317,559 319.133 

b. Disability Benefits 17,109 0 17.109 

C. Survivors' Benefits 6,947 0 6.947 

d. Deferred Retirements 103 16,395 16.498 

e. Refund Liability Due to Death or () 1,603 1.603 
Withdrawal 

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $ 25.733 $ 769,347 $ 795.()80 

E. EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS $ 217.429 

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS $ 1,012.509 

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY: (D5-A) $ 337,102 

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY: (F-C) $ 341.723 

* Sec "Ch[mgcs in Plan Provisions" in the Commentary Section of this report. 

I 

' ,\ 

I 
\-
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TABLE 9 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Oetermination of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) and 

Supplemental Contribution Rate 
( dollars in 1/Jo11san<is) 

July I, 1992 

Actuarial Actuarial 
Present Value Present Value 
of Projected of Future 

Benefits Nonna! Costs 

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL (1) (2) 
ACCRUED UABILITY (AAL) 

1. Active Memhers 

a. Retirement Amrnities $ 511.781 $ 133,354 

h. Disahility Benefits 28,915 13,323 

C. Survivors' Benefits 10.686 3,796 

d. Deferred Retirements 23,786 15,321 

e. Refunds Due to Death or 3.551 5.875 
Withdrawal 

f. Total $ 578.719 $ 171,669 

2. Deferred Retirements With Future 18,543 
Augmentation 

3. Fonner Memhers Without Vested 257 
Rights 

4. Annuitants in MPRIF 0 

5. Recipients Not in MPRIF 414,990 

6. Total $ 1,012,509 $ 171,669 

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY 
(UAAL) 

1. AAL: (A6) 

2. Current Assets (Table I, F6) 

3. UAAL: (Bl-B2) 

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE 

I. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through the Amortization Date of 
July I, 2020 • 

2. Supplemental Contrihution Rate: (B3/Cl) 

- I 6 -

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liahility 

(3) 

$ 378,427 

15.592 

6.890 

8,465 

(2.324) 

$ 407,050 

18.543 

257 

0 

414.990 

$ 840,840 

$ 840.840 

457,978 

$ 382,862 

$ 3,071,759 

12.4(61 

'-----------------MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. ______________ ______J 
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TABLE 10 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Changes in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) 

(dollars in 1/Jousands) , 

Year Ending June 30. 1992 

A. UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

B. CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS AND CURRENT RATE 

OF FUNDING 

I. Nonna! Cost aml Expenses 
, Contribution 

3. Interest on A. BI and B2 

4. Total: (B I+B2+83) 

C. EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR: (A+B4) 

D. INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS) 
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED 

I. Salary Increases 

2. Investment Return 

3. MPRIF Mortality 

4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients 

5. Other Items 

6. Total 

E. UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS AND 
CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUiv1PTIONS: (C+D5) 

F. CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY DUE TO PLAN 

AMENDMENTS 

G. CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY DUE TO CHANGES IN 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

H. UAAL AT END OF YEAR: (E+F+G) 

$ 40 I.X97 

$ 20.179 

(23.945) 

34,X59 

$ 31.093 

$ 432.990 

$ ( 1.013) 

(17.542) 

0 

(13.959) 

23.246 

$ (9.26X) 

$ 423.722 

0 

(40,860)* 

$ 382.862 

* See "Changes in Actuarial Assumptions" in Commentary Section of this report. 

- 17 -
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Minntiapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Determination of Contribution Sufficiency 

( dollars in 1housc111ds) 

July I, 1992 
Percent nf 

Payroll 

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 154A 

I. Employee Contrihutions 6.64% 

2. Employer Contributions 9.22<7< 

3. Total I 5 .86cl< 

B. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356 

I. Nonna! Cost** 

a. Retirement Benefits 10.059,, 

h. - Disability Benefits 0.96o/r 

C. Survivors· Benefits 0.30o/r 

d. Deferred Retirement Benefits 1.10% 

e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal 0.40% 

f. Total 12.81 % 

2. Supplemental Contrihution Amortization hy 12.46% 

July 1, 2020 of UAAL 

3. Allowance for Expenses 2.16% 

4. Total 27.439c 

C. CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY (DEFICIENCY): (11.57)% 

(A3-B4) 

TABLE 11 

Dollar Anwunt 

$ 9.671 

I 3.443* 

$ 23.114 

$ 14.646 

I.396 

4
.,., 
J_"I 

1,611 

583 

$ 18.669 

$ 18.163 

$ 3.153 

$ 39.985 

$ (16.871) 

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on July 1, 1992 is $145.767. 

* See "Changes in Plan Provisions" in Commentary Section of this report. 
** See "Changes in Actuarial Assumptions" in Commentary Section of this report. 
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TABLE 12 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

I lllc'/"c'SI.' 

Salary lncrms<'s: 

Mortality: 

Rftirement Age: 

Separation: 

Disability: 

Administrative and 
lm·estment Expenses: 

Return of 
Contrihutions: 

Family Composition: 

Social Security: 

Ben<fit Increases 
After Retirement: 

Pre-Reti re111c11t: 
Post-Retirement: 

x.soc;,;. per ~umum 
X.50</r per annum 

Total rcpor1ed pay for prior fiscal year increased 6.50'.lr to current 
fiscal year and 6.50<l,, ~mnually for each future year. 

Pre-Re ti rcmcnt: 
Male -

Female -

Post-Retirement: 
Male -

_ Female -

Post Disability: 
Male -
Female -

197 I Group Annuity Mortality Tahle male 
rates set hack 8 years. 
1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tahle male 
rates set back 8 years. 

same as ahove. 
same as above. 

same as above. 
same as above. 

Basic Members are assumed to retire at age 60. Coordinated Memhers 
are assumed to retire at age 63. If over the assumed retirement age. 
one year from valuation date. In addition, 30% of Coordinated 
Members are assumed to retire each year that they are eligible for the 
Rule of 90. 

Graded rates shown in the rate table. 

Graded rates shown in the rate table. 

Prior year expenses expressed as a percentage of prior year payroll. 

A1l employees withdrawing after hecoming eligible for a deferred 
henefit were assumed to take the larger of their contributions 
accumulated with interest or the value of their deferred benefit. 

80CY() of male Members and 60% of female Members are assumed to he 
married. Female is three years younger thw1 male. 

N/A 

2.0% per mrnum 

- I 9 -

'--------------------MILLIMAN & ROBERTSO!\f, INC.-----------------



Sf)c1ci,J/ Consicftim1io11: 

Ac!Uarial Cost Mi!thod: 

Asset Valuation Method: 

Payment on th<! 
Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrue'd Liability: 

TAHLE12 
( ront) 

I>iscretionar)· post retirement benefit increase is accounted for hy 
increasing the reserve value for all service retirements, disability 
retirements and survivors eligible for the increase by an amount 
that equals the excess of the three year time weighted total rate of 
return over the assumed interest rate of 8.50%. 

T\farricJ Coordinated Members arc assumed to elect suhsidizcJ joint 
and survivor funns of annuity as follows: 

Males -

Females -

I 5c7r elect 50% J&S option 
50% elect I 007,· J&S option 
1 Wlr elect" 50% J&S option 
10% elect 1 nock J&S option 

Entry Age Nnnnal Actuarial Cost Method with nom1al costs expresseJ 
as a level percentage of earnings. Under this method Actuarial Gains 
(Losses) reduce (increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 

Cost Value plus one-third of Unrealized Gains or Losses. 

A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory amortization 
date assuming payroll increases of 6.509r p.er a1mum. 

- 20 -
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TABLE 12 
(ront) 

1\1 inneapolis Teachers· Retirement Fund 
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

S1'/Jclrt1tions E.,1m'ssc1d as the Nwnhl'/' <f Occurrence's per 10,000: 

Death Withdrawal Disabilit)1 Retirement 

A1!C Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

20 4 4 1,200 1.200 3 4 () () 

21 4 4 l.150 l,150 3 4 () () 

22 4 4 LI(X) 1,100 3 4 n (l 

23 4 4 1.050 1.050 3 5 0 () 

24 4 4 1.000 1,000 3 5 0 0 

25 5 5 950 950 3 5 0 0 

26 5 5 900 900 4 5 0 0 

27 5 5 850 850 4 5 () 0 

28 5 5 800 800 4 6 () 0 

29 5 5 750 750 4 6 0 0 

30 5 5 700 700 4 6 0 0 

31 6 6 650 650 4 6 0 0 

32 6 6 600 600 4 7 0 0 

33 6 6 550 550 5 7 0 0 

34 7 7 500 500 5 8 0 0 

35 7 7 450 450 5 8 0 0 

36 7 7 400 400 6 8 0 0 

37 8 8 350 350 6 9 0 0 

38 8 8 300 300 6 9 0 0 

39 9 9 250 250 6 IO 0 () 

40 9 9 200 200 7 10 0 0 

41 10 10 190 190 7 11 () () 

42 10 IO 180 180 8 12 0 0 

43 11 11 170 170 8 13 0 0 

44 12 12 160 160 9 14 0 0 

45 13 13 150 150 10 15 0 0 

46 14 14 140 1.40 I 1 16 0 

47 15 15 130 130 12 18 0 0 

48 16 16 120 120 14 20 0 0 

49 18 18 110 110 16 23 0 () 

50 20 20 100 JOO 18 26 () () 

51 23 23 90 90 20 29 0 () 

52 26 26 80 80 23 33 () 0 

53 29 29 70 70 26 37 0 0 

54 33 33 60 60 30 42 () 0 

- 21 -
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TABLE 12 
(rnnt) 

l Minneapolis Trachers' Retirement Fund 
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

S<'j}(lmtions E.,pn·ssed as the Numher <f Occurrence's pa 10,000: 

Death Withdrawal Disability Retirement 

~ Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

55 38 38 50 5() 36 49 () () 

56 42 42 40 40 42 58 () () 

57 47 47 30 30 50 68 () () 

58 53 53 20 20 59 80 () 0 

59 59 59 ]() 10 69 94 () 0 

60 65 65 () () 90 121 () () 

61 71 71 0 0 l l 6 154 0 () 

62 78 78 0 0 146 193 0 0 

63 85 85 0 0 0 0 10,000 10.000 

64 93 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 

65 100 100 0 0 () () 0 0 

66 109 109 0 0 0 0 0 0 

67 119 119 0 0 0 () () 0 

68 131 131 0 () 0 0 () () 

69 144 144 0 0 0 () 0 0 

{ 70 159 159 () () () 0 0 () 

- 22 -
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TABLE JA 

BASIC 

Minneapolis Tl.'achers, Retirtiml.'nl Fund 
Active Members as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE <I 1.:± 5-9 I 0-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ TOTAL 

<25 () 

25-29 () 

30-34 () 

35-39 2 2 2. 5 11 11 

4()-44 6 16 33 83 72 2 I I 

45-49 7 22 45 87 288 84 534 

50-54 2 11 12 26 43 120 165 23 402 

55-59 11 5 10 34 81 71 43 256 

60-64 2 8 15 31 26 23 106 

65+ 3 5 4 6 21 

ALL 8 39 59 128 276 597 350 95 1,552 

A VER.\GE ANNUAL EARNINGS 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE <1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL 

<25 0 

25-29 0 

30-34 0 

35-39 28,116 25,833 38,882 40,815 42,613 39,022 

40-44 30,997 33,859 37,625 41,116 45,935 48.412 44,959 

45-49 11,725 35,636 40,542 44,819 45,922 48,205 49,797 47,249 

50-54 30,235 30,561 43,506 43,808 47,556 48,810 50,868 51.635 48,608 

55-59 4,555 34,294 37,743 43.687 43,726 47,007 50,656 50,902 47,215 

60-64 1,517 33,808 38,613 41,121 50,303 49,347 48,027 46,317 

65+ 4,935 1,781 35,360 37,971 49,275 48,372 52,797 43.459 

ALL 21,114 31,300 39,208 42,952 45,431 48,307 50.427 50,503 47,053 

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNIN(iS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE 

<1 

169 

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 

1,221 2J 13 5,498 12,539 28,839 17,649 

- 23 -

30+ 

4,798 

TOTAL 

73,026 
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TABLE ..J:\ 

BASIC 

Minneapolis Tt:iachers' Retirement Fund 
Service Retirements as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE sl 1-4 5-9 10-14 15- I 9 20-24 25+ TOTAL 
<)() 

5( )-54 11 29 40 

55-59 28 96 22 146 

60-64 41 201 106 3 I 379 

65-69 8 117 184 1()7 13 2 431 

70-74 1· 24 )()8 1% 37 2 368 

75-79 2 26 138 122 11 3 302 

80-84 3 162 79 16 260 

85+ 53 170 196 419 

~.\LL 90 469 446 475 387 264 215 2,346 

A VERA GE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE g_ 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-I 9 20-24 25+ ALL 
<50 10,581 10,581 

50-54 27,400 12,195 16,377 

55-59 30,550 25,116 9,718 23,838 

60-64 23,809 22,891 22,099 14,328 22,068 

65-69 25,414 20,593 17,8 I 9 21.830 6,105 7,414 19.307 

70-74 35,248 20.232 17,252 17,025 12,455 13,987 16,874 

75-79 - 10,121 19,598 14,199 13,408 9,968 5,060 14,072 

80-84 7.500 10,843 10,286 11,126 10,653 

85+ - 13,541 11,829 10,116 11,245 

ALL 26,468 21,92 I 18,403 17,050 12,016 11,273 10,121 16,527 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED 

<1 1-4 

2,382 • 10,281 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ 

8,208 8,099 4,650 2,976 2,176 

- 24 -

TOTAL 
38,772 
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TABLE 5:\ 

BASIC 

Minneapolis Trachers' Retirement Fund 
Survivors as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S RETIREMENT* 

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ TOTAL 

<50 6 8 20 5 39 

50-54 I 2 

55-59 4 3 3 11 

60-64 3 IO 14 2 29 

65-69 2 8 16 2 28 

70-74 6 IO 2 19 

75-79 8 10 2 2 23 

80-84 9 9 4 22 

85+ 8 14 23 

ALL - 0 17 38 71 29 21 20 196 

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S RETIREMENT 

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL 

<50 - 10.690 3,770 6,181 4,308 6,140 

50-54 - 50.372 9.222 29,797 

55,-59 - 23.603 13.557 12,578 10,158 16,634 

60-64 4,390 20,578 16,421 8,807 16,085 

65-69 - 11,630 17,345 14,769 6,531 14,692 

70-74 - 20,414 11,898 14,355 14,175 13,879 

75-79 - 13,687 7,555 10,955 8,551 7,591 9,389 

80-84 - 10,829 14,323 8,208 11.782 

85+ 6,416 - 10,439 11,071 10,649 

ALL 0 15,634 I 3,581 11,712 9,816 11,551 10,151 11,957 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE MEMBER'S 
RETIREMENT 

<l 

0 

1-4 

266 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 • 25+ TOTAL 

516 831 285 243 203 2,344 

* Due to insufficient data, this table is ha.c,;ed upon the Memher's date of retirement rather th;m the 
Member's date of death. 

- 25 -
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TABLE 6A 

BASIC 

Minneapolis Teachers, Retirement Fund 
Disability Retirements as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS DISABLED 

AGE <I 1-4 5-9 lllli 15-19 20-24 25+ TOTAL 

<50 2 3 

50-54 ] 

55-59 2 3 6 

6()-64 2 I 4 

65-69 4 6 

70-74 6 3 10 

75-79 5 4 9 

80-84 1 2 4 

85+ 1 

ALL 0 6 6- 6 14 6 6 44 

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS DISABLED 

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14. 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL 

<50 28.869 16,599 20,689 

50-54 - 18.697 18,697 

55-59 8,925 22,028 8,429 15,394 

60-64 - 18,442 - 19,590 8,981 16,364 

64-69 - 16,142 18,750 14,406 17.592 

70-74 - 10,486 11,849 12,422 11,885 

75-79 9,230 8,544 8.925 

80-84 9,160 10,774 4,943 8,913 

85+ 4,236 4,236 

ALL 0 17.050 19,237 17,513 10,660 11,300 7,226 13.254 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS DISABLED 

2 
0 

1-4 

102 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 

115 105 149 68 
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43 583 
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I "· 
I 

Minneapolis Teachers, Retirement Fund 

Determination of Contribution Sufficiency 
(dollars in 1/Jous,111</s) 

July I. 1992 

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 354A 

'"'I 
J. 

Employee Contrihutions 

. Employer Contrihutions 

Total 

B. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTlONS - CHAPTER 356 

1. Nonna! Cost** 

a. Retirement Benefits 

h. Disability Benefits 

c. Survivors' Benefits 

d. Deferred Retirement Benefits 

e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal 

f. Total 

Percent of 
Payroll 

8.5()'/, 

13.35<1, 

21.85£/r 

12.38% 

1. I I o/r· 

0.40Clr 

1.63% 

0.53% 

I 6.05 o/r 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TABLE I IA 

BASIC 

Dollar Amount 

6.611 

l(U~U 

16.994 

9.625 

862 

3 I I 

1.272 

413 

12.483 

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on July I. I 992 is $77.773. 

** See "Chan·ges in Actuarial Assumptions" in Commentary Section of this report. 
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GENERAL 

EI i.~ i hi I ity : 

C ontriburions: 

Teaching Service: 

Salary: 

RETIREMENT 

Normal Retirement Benefit: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

Early Retirement Benefit: 

Eligibility: 

TABLE 1.U 

BASIC 

l\1inrwapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Summary of Plan Provisions 

A teacher who is employeu hy the BoanJ of Education of 
Special School District No. I ~md who is not covercu hy tile 
Social Security Act. Certain pa11-timc licensed employees ~ire 
covered as well as employees of the. Minneapolis Teachers 
Retirement Fund (unless they belong to the Minneapolis 
Employees Retirement Fund). 

Member: 8.50% of Salary. 
Employer: 6.soc.½, of Salary to the Retirement Deposit 

Fund (city contributions). 
6.85% of Salary to the Contingent Fund. 

A year is earned during a calendar year if the Member is 
employed in a covered position and employee contributions are 
deducted. Certain part-time service and military service is also 
included. 

Total compensation. Excludes lump sum payments for unused 
vacation leave or unused sick leave at separation. 

Average of the 5 highest consecutive years of salary. 

Age 60. Any age with 30 years of Teaching Service. -

2.50% of Average Salary for each year of Teaching Service. 

Age 55 with less than 30 years of Teaching Service. 

- 28 -

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. ________________ ___J 



Amo1"11: 

Form (f Payml.'nt: 

Brnl'fit f nClWISl.'S: 

The grcatn of: 

TABLE UA 
(ront) 

BASIC 

2.25 1.li- or Average Salary for each year of Teaching Sen·kc 
with reduction of 0.25 1k for each month the Member is under 
age first eligible for a nonnal retirement benefit. 

or 

2.5(")(7,, of Average Salary for each year of Teaching Service 
assuming augmentation to the age first eligible fur a nonnal 
retirement benefit at 3.00Ck per year and actuarial reduction for 
each month the Memhcr is under the age first eligihle for a 
nonnal retirement henefit. 

An alternative henefit is available to Members who are at least 
age 50 and have 7 years of Teaching Service. The henefit is 
hased on the accumulation of the 6.5% "city deposits" to the 
Retirement F_und. Other henefit~ are also provided under this 
alternative depending on the Member's age and Teaching 
Service. 

Life a.mrnity. 

Actuarially equivalent options are: 

3 or 15 year certain and life 
509r, 75c7r or I OOo/r joint and survivor with bounce hack 
feature without additional reduction (option is canceled 
Memher is pre-deceased by beneficiary). 

Benefits are increased 2.0% annually beginning on the 
January 1 or July 1 if the Member has been receiving benefits 
for at least 12 months. Beneficiaries are entitled to the same 
increase the Member would have received. 

In addition, if the time weighted rate of return over the last 3 
years exceeds gc7c, the Board of Trustees may increase benefits 
on January 1 by all or a portion of the excess. 

Memhers retired under laws in effect before May l, 1974 and 
hefore any adjustment under Laws 1987, Chapter 372, receive 
an additional lump sum payment each year. In 1989, this 
lump sum payment _is the greater of $25 times each full year of 
Teaching Service and the sum of the henefits paid from any 
Minnesota puhlic pension plan plus cash payments from the 
Social Security Administration for the preceding fiscal year 
July I, 1988 through June 30, 1989. In each following year 
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DISABILITY 

Disability Rene.fit: 

Eligi/Jility: 

Amount: 

Form of Payment: 

Benefit Increases: 

DEATH 

Benefit A: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

Benefit B: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

TABLE BA 
(ront) 

BASIC 

the lump sum will inncasc hy the same innc-asc that is applied 
to regular annuities. 

Total and pcn11~mcnt disahility with 3 years of Teaching 
Service. 

An annuity hased on the continued accumulation of Mcmhcr 
and city cnntrihutions at the current rate for a period of 15 
years (but not heynnd age 65) plus an additional henefit equal 
to the smaller of I O()Cl(' of the arnrnity provided by city 
contributions only or $150 permonth. A Member with 20 
years of Teaching Service also receives an additional $7.50 per 
month. 

Payments stop if disability ceases or death occurs. Benefits 
may be reduced on resumption of partial employment. 

Same as for retirement. 

Same as for retirement. 

A choice of Benefit A, Benefit B, or Benefit C. 

Death before retirement. 

The accumulation of Member and city contributions plus 5% 
interest if death occurred before May 16, 1989, or 6% interest 
if death occurred on or after May 16, 1989. Paid as a life 
annuity, 15 year certain and life, or lump sum. If an a1muity 
is chosen the heneficiary also receives additional benefits. 

An active Member with 7 years of Teaching Service. A 
fonner Memher age 60 with 7 years of Teaching Service who 
dies before retirement or disability henefits begin. 

The actuarial equivalent of any benefits the Memher could 
have received if he had resigned on the date of death. Paid to 
the beneficiary in the form of a life annuity or a 15 year 
certain and life annuity. 
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/Jene.fit C: 

EI i.~ ihil ity: 

Amount: 

TERM/NAT/ON 

Defe_rred Annuity: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

,( 
\ 

Refund of Contributions: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

TABLE 1.H 
(rnnt) 

BASIC 

An active Memhcr who dies ~md leaves surviving children. 

A monthly henelit of $248.30 to the surviving widow while 
caring for a child and tUl additional $248.30 per month for 
each surviving dependent child. The maximum family hencfit 
is $579.30 per month. Tllese hencfits may he increased hy the 
Board of Trustees. 

Same as retirement. 

7 years of Teaching Service. 

Benefit computed under law in effect at tennination and 
increased by the following annual percentage: 

3.00% until January I of the year following the 
attainment of 55. and 

5.00% thereafter until the annuity begins. 

In addition. the interest earned on the Member and city 
contributions between tennination and age 60 can be applied to 
provide an additional annuity. 

Tennination of teaching service. 

Benefits to the widow cea."e upon death or when no longer 
caring for an eligible child. Benefits for dependent children 
cea.'-ie upon marriage or age 18 (age 22 if a full time student). 

Member's contributions with 5.()0%, interest if tennination 
occurred before May 16, 1989 and 6.00% interest if 
tennination occurred af1er May l 6, 1989. A deferred annuity 
may he elected in lieu of a refund. 
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TABLE .m 

C<H>RDINATED 

Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Active Members as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE .'.SI .l.::! 5-lJ I 0-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ TOTAL 

<25 59 2 61 

25<~9 157 82 21 2(1() 

30-34 162 144 139 8 453 

35-39 99 120 131 33 383 

40-44 79 156 112 50 398 

45-49 52 91 94 27 265 

50.,54 21 52 6() 31 2 166 

55-59 IO 23 23 6 62 

60-64 2 13 4 7 26 

65+ 6 2 9 

ALL 641 689 585 164 2 2 0 0 2,083 

AVER.i\GE ANNUAL EARNINGS 

YEARS OF SERVICE 

AGE g 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL 

<25 14,407 23,933 14.7 l 9 

25-29 17,690 26,333 28,685 21.304 

30-34 20,699 29,631 31,984 34,978 27,253 

35-39 20,595 32,603 36,877 39.578 31,562 

40-44 21,575 33, IO l 41,410 43,560 34,924 . 34,470 

45-49 22,495 33.551 41,598 47.520 63,515 35,772 

50-54 24,884 34,186 40,967 46.224 - 48,200 37,877 

55-59 18,658 36,406 42,040 45,108 36.476 

60-64 23,9 l 2 34,987 45,917 43,627 38.143 

65+ - 19,712 47,608 34,022 25,991 

ALL 19,736 31,628 37,750 43,439 49,219 48,200 0 0 30,650 

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE 

<l 1-4 

12,650 21,791 

5-9 

22,084 

10-14 

7,124 

15-19 

98 
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20-24 

96 

25-29 

0 

30+ 

() 

TOTAL 

63.844 
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T,\BLE 4H 

C(H)RDINATED 

Minneapolis 'l\}adwrs, Retirement Fund 
Service Retirements as of June 30, 1992 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE Q 1-4 5-9 W-14 15-1 lJ 2()-~4 25+ TOTAL 
<50 () 

50-54 () 

55-59 l 

60-64 2 4 6 

65-69 2 3 

70-74 () 

75-79 () 

80-84 () 

85+ 0 

ALL 3 7 0 0 () 0 0 IO 

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT 

YEARS RETIRED 

AGE <1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL 

<50 () 

50-54 0 

55-59 2.830 2,830 

60-64 1.848 1,518 1,628 

65-69 8.616 3.766 5.383 

70-74 0 

75-79 0 

80-84 0 

85+ 0 

ALL 4, 1(}4 2,348 0 0 0 0 0 2,875 

TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED 

<I 

12 

1-4 

16 

5-9 10-14 15-19 

0 0 0 

20-24 

0 

TOTAL 

29 
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( 
I 

A. 

B. 

Minneapolis Teachers• l{etirrment Fund 
Determination of Contribution Sufficiency 

( dollars in t//Ousanc/s) 

July I. 1992 
Percent of 

Payroll 

STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS~ CHAPTER 354A 

1. Employee Contrihutions 4.50Clr 

2. Employer Contrihutions 4.50(7, 

3. Total 9.00C/r 

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356 

1. Nonna! Cost** 

a. Retirement Benefits 7 .38(7c 

h. Disahility Benefits 0.79C/r 

C. Survivors' Benefits 0. I 89r 

d. Deferred Retirement Benefits 0.509'r 

e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal 0.259r 

f. Total 9. I09r 

TABLE 11B 

l'()()Hl>INATEI> 

Doi I ar. AI1H )Ulll 

$ 3.06() 

3.06()* 

$ 6. I 20 

$ 5.021 

534 

122 

339 

170 

$ 6.186 

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on July 1. 1992 is $67.994. 

* See "Changes in Plan Provisions" in Commentary Section of this report. 
** See "Changes in Actuarial Assumptions" in Commentary Section of this report. 
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TABLE 1JB 

COORDINATED 

l\1innl'apolis Tl'arhers' Retirement Fund 
Summary of Plan Provisions 

GENERAL 

EI i g i hi Ii(\' : 

Contrihutions: 

A I Iowa bl e Service: 

Salary: 

A\·erage Salary: 

RETIREMENT 

Normal Retirement Benefit: 

Eligibility: 

First hired before 
July 1, 1989: 

First hired after 
July 1, 1989: 

Amount: 

A teacher who is employcu hy the Board of Education of 
Special School District No. I [mt.I who is covered hy the Sucial 
Security Act. Cenain part-time licensed employees arc 
covcrcu as well as employees of the Minneapolis Teachers 
Retirement Fund (unless they belong to the Minneapolis 
Employees Retirement Fund). 

Member: 
Emplo~•er: 

4.5(Vlr of Salary. 
4.50% of Salary prior to JulJ1 1, 1993. 
5.50% of Salary after Jul)' 1, 1993 .. 

A year is earned during a school year if the Member is _ 
employed in a covered position and employee contributions are 
deducted. May also include certain part-time service, extern.led 
leaves of absence, sabbatical leaves, and military service. 

Total compensation. Excludes lump sum payments for unused 
vacation leave or unused sick leave at separation. 

Average of the 5 highest consecutive years of Salary. Average 
Salary is based on all Allowable Service is less than 5 years. 

Age 65 and 3 years of Allowable Service. Proponionate 
Retirement Annuity is availahle at age 65 and I year of 
Allowahle Service. 

The greater of age 65 or the age eligible for full Social 
Security retirement henefits and 3 years of Allowahle Service. 
Proportionate Retirement Annuity is availahle at nonnal 
retirement age and I year of Allowable Service. 

I .50Clt-1 of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service. 
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1 

\ 

Early Retirement l/cll(:fit: 

Eligihi/iry: 

Amount: 

First hired before 
Jul~· 1. 1989: 

First hired after 
Jul)' 1, 1989: 

Form of Payment: 

Bel1lfit lncrl!ases: 

TABLE IJB 
(rnnt) 

C< )( )RI>I N:\TEI> 

Age .5.5 ~Uld 3 years .of Allowable Service. Any age witll .~(l 

years of Allowable Service. Ruic of 90: Age plus Allowahk 

Service totals 90. 

The greater of: 

1.007<· nf Average Salary for each of the first IO years of 
Allowable Service plus 1.50% of Average Salary for each 
subsequent year of Allowahle Service with reduction of 0.25 17r 
for each month the Memher is under age 65 (age 62 if 30 
years of AIIO\vable Service). No reduction if age plus years of 
Allowable Service totals 90. 

or 

l .509r of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service 
assuming augmentation to age 65 at 3.00% per year and 
actuarial reduction for each month the Member is under age 
65. 

1.50% of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service 
assuming augmentation to the age eligible for full Social 
Security retirement benefits at 3.00% per year and actuarial 
reduction for each month the Member is under the Social 
Security retirement age. 

Life annuity. Actuarial equivalent options are: 
Guaranteed refund 
3 or 1? year certain and life 
50%, 75C/r, or 100% joint and survivor with bounce back 
feature without additional reduction (option is canceled if 
Memher is pre-deceased by beneficiary). 

Benefits are increased 2.0% annually hegi1ming on the 
January 1 or July I if the Member has been receiving benefits 
for at least 12 months. Beneficiaries are entitled to the 
increase the Mcmhcr would have received. 

In addition, if the time weighted rate of return over the last 3 
years exceeds 8.S<ViL the Board of Trustees may increase 
benefits on January 1 hy all or a portion of the excess. 
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DISABILITY 

Disability Benefit: 

Eligihility: 

Amount: 

Form of Payment: 

Benefit Increases: 

Retirement After Disability: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

Bemfit Increases: 

TABLE I.m 
(rnnt) 

l' < H >RI> I NA TE I> 

f\1cmhers retired under law in effect before f\1ay I. llJ74 and 
before any adjustrnent under Laws llJX7. Chapter ?,72. receive 
an additional lump sum payment each year. In 1989. this 
lump sum payment is $25 times each full year of Allowable 
Service. In each following year. the lump sum payment will 
increase hy the s~m1e percentage increase that is applied to 
regular annuities. 

Total and penna.nent disability before the nonnal retirement 
age with 3 years of Allowahle Service. Also. at least 2 of the 
years of Allowable Service must have heen uninterrupted. 

Nonna! Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and 
Average Salary at disability without reduction for 
commencement before the nonnal retirement age. Benefit is 
reduced by Workers' Compensation. 

Payments are recomputed as a retirement at the nonnal 
retirement age. Payments stop if disability ceases or death 
occurs. Benefits may he reduced on resumption of partial 
employment. 

Same as for retirement. 

Same as for retirement. 

Nonna! retirement age with continued disability. 

Any optional annuity continues. Otherwise the larger of the 
disability benefit paid before nonnal retirement age or the 
nonnal retirement benefit available at the nonnal retirement 
age, or an actuarially equivalent optional annuity. 

Same as for retirement. 
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DEATH 

Sun'fring Spouse A.111111ity: 

E!igihility: 

Amount: 

Benefit I nnw1scs: 

Refund of Contributions: 

Eligibili0·: 

Amount: 

TERM/NAT/ON 

Deferred Annuity: 

Eligibility: 

Amount: 

Refund of Contributions: 

Elif!,ibility: 

Amount: 

TABLE UH 
(ront) 

C<H>Rl>INATED 

Member who dies before retirement benefits commence. if age 
50 with 3 years of Allowahle Service. Benefits may 
commence when the Memher would have been qualified for a 
retirement henefit (earlier of age 55 or age when Member 
would have had 30 years of Allowable Service). 

Survivor's payment of the l 007'· joint and survivor henefit the 
Memher could have elected if tenninated. 

Same as for retirement. 

Memher or fonner Member dies before receiving any 
retirement benefits and survivor's benefits are not payable. 

Member's contributions with 5.00% interest if death occurred 
before May 16, 1989 and 6.00% interest if death occurred after 
May 16, 1989. 

3 years of Allowable Service. 

Benefit computed under law in effect at tennination and 
increased by the following annual percentage: 

3.00% until January 1 of the year followin·g the 
attainment of 55, and 

5.0090 thereafter until the annuity begins. 

Amount is payable as a nonnal or early retirement benefit. 

Tennination of teaching service. 

Member's contributions with 5.00%, interest if tennination 
occurred hefore May 16, 1989 and 6.00% interest if 
termination occurred ailer May 16, I 989. A deferred :.urnuity 
may he elected in lieu of a refund. 
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